
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYUSH


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1766
TO BE ANSWERED ON 14.12.2021


PROMOTION ACTIVITIES FOR VARIOUS SYSTEMS OF TREATMENT


1766. SHRI BRIJLAL:

 Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:

(a) the details of publicity and other activities being done by the Ministry to promote treatment through Ayurveda, Yoga and Naturopathy, Unani and Homoeopathy systems of treatment;

(b) whether any kind of contract has been done with new pharmaceutical manufacturers to ensure that sufficient quantity of such medicines is available; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF AYUSH

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)


(a): Yes, The details are as under:-
 (i) The Ministry runs a Central Sector Scheme namely, Promotion of Information Education and Communication (IEC) in Ayush to create awareness regarding Ayush Systems of Medicine. This scheme provides for organizing National/State Arogya Fairs, Yoga Fests/Utsavs, Ayurveda Parvs and participating in seminars, exhibitions, workshops, conferences etc. The Ministry also undertakes Multi Media IEC Campaigns for creating awareness about AyushSystems.

 (ii) Ministry of Ayush is working on the components of Ayush education, development of Infrastructure, development of drug related monographs, Pharmacopeias, maintenance of data of ASU&H drug manufacturers and their licenses etc. For this different schemes are implemented. In this regard financial support is provided through specific Central Schemes for Ayush related research, Information-Education-Communication (IEC) activities including seminars, workshops, conferences etc, public health interventions, development of Centers of Excellence, upgrading of drug testing labs, upgrading ASU & H drug manufacturing firms.

 (iii) The Central Government has launched Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National Ayush Mission (NAM) being implemented through States/UTs. Under NAM, financial assistance has been provided to the State/UT Governments for overall development of Ayush system which also includes Infrastructural Development. The allocations of funds under NAM are based on the proposals reflected in the State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs) and resource-pool communicated to States/UTs as per the NAM guidelines.


(b) & (c) Central Council for Research in Ayurvedic Sciences (CCRAS), New Delhi, an autonomous organisation under Ministry of Ayush has developed 11 technologies and commercialized these through National Research Development Corporation (NRDC) for the availability and utility of the public at large The details of Technology transferred are atAnnexure.
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Central Council for Research in Ayurvedic Sciences (CCRAS)

Technology Transferred To Industry (11)


S. No Product Name Process


1. AYUSH-64 An Anti-Malarial preparation.


2. *777 Oil A process for the preparation of a medicated oil for Psoriasis


3. BAL RASAYAN A preparation for general resistance in children.


4. AYUSH Ghutti A preparation for Cough, Cold, Fever & Diarrhoea of children.


5. AYUSH-56 An Anti-Epileptic preparation.


6. AYUSH –SS granules A preparation to enhance the quality and quantity of breast milk in mother having deficient lactation.


7. AYUSH AG Tablet A preparation for Ante Natal Care (Anemia).


8. AYUSH PK Avleha A preparation for Post Natal Care (to enhance the process of recovery after delivery and other complications of puerperal period).

9. AYUSH PG Tablet A preparation for Ante Natal Care (Oedema).


10. AYUSH B R Leham A preparation for Pediatric Care.


11. **AYUSH 82 An Anti DiabeticAyurvedic Formulation


12. ***AYUSH SG An Anti-Rheumatoid Arthritis preparation.
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LIST OF MANUFACTURING UNITS TO WHICH “AYUSH-56” TECHNOLOGY HAS BEEN
TRANSFERRED

Sl. No. Name of the Company State

1 M/s Aphali Pharmaceuticals Ltd.,
A-3, Annex A- Z Industrial Premises,
GanpatraoKadamMarg, Lower Parel,

Maharashtra

2. M/s Dr. Devi Prasad Awadhwal,
Seoni,

M.P.

3. Ancient Pharma… Madurai,
No 4/150, Virathanur Road, Panaiyur, Madurai, Tamil
Nadu, 625009, India

Tamil Nadu

4. M/s ICPA Health Products Pvt. Ltd
216-219, 233-A, Adarsh Industrial Estate, Sahar Road,
Chakala, Andheri East, Mumbai, Maharashtra 400099,

Maharashtra
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LIST OF MANUFACTURING UNITS TO WHICH AYUSH 64 TECHNOLOGY HAS BEEN
TRANSFERRED

Sl. No. Name of the Company State
1. M/s Indian Medicines Pharmaceuticals Co. Ltd.

(IMPCL), Mohan, Ramnagar,
Distt. Almora

Uttarakhand

2. M/s Multani Pharmaceuticals Ltd.,
 New Delhi.

NCT of Delhi

3. M/s Upkaran Pharmaceuticals,
Shop No. 25, Board Office Square, Zone-II, MaharanaPratap Nagar, Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh 462011

Madhya Pradesh

4. M/s Dabur India Pvt. Ltd., Sahibabad, Ghaziabad

Uttar Pradesh

5. M/s Jamna Herbal Research Limited,
15, Zone-II, MaharanaPratap Nagar,
 Bhopal

Madhya Pradesh

6. Uttarakhand State Medicine & Pharmaceuticals
Ltd.,Haldwani, (U.K.)

Uttarakhand

7. M/s Sarvotham Care Limited,
197, Nicholson Road, Tadbund,
Secunderabad,
Telangana-500009

Telangana

8. M/s Dindayal Industries Ltd.,
5-6, Industrial Estate,
Tansen Road, Birla Nagar,
Gwalior- 474004, M.P.

Madhya Pradesh

9. M/s Dhootpapeshwar Ltd.,
Veer SavarkarChowk, Panvel,
 Raigad-410206, Maharashtra

Maharashtra

10. M/s Dhathri Ayurveda Pvt. Ltd.,
33/1882B, Adappilly Road,
 Ernakulum, Kerala

Kerala

11. M/s Tirupati Medicare Ltd., Paonta Sahib, Distt. Sirmour,
H.P.

Himachal Pradesh

12. M/s SrivedaSattva Private Ltd.,
Third Floor, No. 54/46, 39th A Cross,
11th Main Road, 4th T Block, Jayanagar, Bangalore, Karnataka-560041

Karnataka

13. M/s Revinto Life Science Pvt. Ltd, Plot No. 21, KIDAB Industrial Area, Shirwada, Karwar, Uttara Kannada District,
Karnataka- 581306

Karnataka

14. M/sKarnani Pharmaceuticals Pvt Ltd.
19/23,Vithoba Lane, Vithalwadi, Mumbai,
Maharashtra- 400002

Maharashtra
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Sl. No. Name of the Company State
15. M/s OM Pharmaceuticals Ltd.,

202, Vishwa Nanak Apartments, GurunanakWadi, Chakala, Andheri (East), Mumbai,
Maharashtra- 400099

Maharashtra

16. M/s Karnataka Antibiotics & Pharmaceuticals Ltd., Dr.Rajakumar Road,
First Block, Rajajinagar,
Bangalore-560010

Karnataka

17. M/s DeshRakshakAushdhalya Ltd.,
Kankhal, Haridwar-249408

Uttarakhand

18. M/s S.D.P. Remedies and Research Centre, Business Office at Udayagiri,
Korungu, Kemminje,
Village Puttur, DK, Karnataka- 574202

Karnataka

19. M/s MeghdootGramodyogSewaSansthan, A1/18, Sector- H, PuraniyaChauraha, Aliganj,
Lucknow, U.P.

Uttar Pradesh

20. M/s Amulya Labs Private Ltd., Plot No 74, Industrial Estate HSIIDC, Alipur, Barwala, Panchkula,
Haryana- 134118

Haryana

21. M/s Uma Ayurvedics Private Ltd., MadhavPuri, Nadrai Gate,
 Kasganj (Etah),  - 207123,  U.P.

Uttar Pradesh

22. M/s Basic Ayurveda
46, Anand Industrial Estate, Mohan Nagar,
Ghaziabad- 201007,
U.P.

Uttar Pradesh

23. M/s Alna Biotech Pvt. Ltd.
SCF 1013, Ground Floor Motor Market,
Manimajra,
Chandigarh-160101

Haryana jurisdiction

24. M/s Pharmaveda (India) Private Ltd.
B-4 Kamdar Shopping Centre, Opp Railway Station Vile Parle (East), Mumbai,
Maharashtra- 400057

Maharashtra

25. M/s Pharmaceutical Corporation (IM) Kerala Ltd.
Kuttanellur P.O.,
Trissur, Kerala-680014

Kerala

26. M/s Amar Pharmaceuticals and Labs (India) Pvt.
Ltd.
17/110 Nawab Compound, Ram Narain Bazar, Kanpur,
Uttar Pradesh-208001

Uttar Pradesh

27. M/s Shree Dhanwantri Herbals,
Village Kishanpura, Tehsil Nalagarh, District Solan,
Himachal Pradesh-174101

Himachal Pradesh
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Sl. No. Name of the Company State
28. M/s Maheshwari Pharmaceuticals (India) Ltd., Plot

No. 7, Sector 6B IIE SIDCUL, Haridwar,
Uttarakhand-249403

Uttarakhand

29. M/s HLL Lifecare Limited
HLL Bhavan,
Mahilamandiram Road, Poojappura,
Thiruvananthapuram,
Kerala- 695012

Kerala

30. M/s Bipha Drug Laboratories Private Ltd.
 XIII/804, Pallipurathukavu Junction, Kottayam,
Kerala- 686039

Kerala

31. M/s Himalaya Research Laboratory,
EPIP, Bari Brahmna,
Jammu-181133

Jammu & Kashmir

32. M/s Mangalam Biotech Research
39/23, 2nd Floor, Lane No. 15,
Sameyapur Industrial Area, Delhi-110042

Delhi

33. M/s North India Life Sciences Private Limited
Plot No-430, Sec-3,
HSIIDC Karnal,
Haryana- 132001

Haryana

34. M/s Nirav Healthcare,
Plot No. 25, GIDC Phase-I, Industrial Estate, Rajpipla, Narmada, Gujarat-393145

Gujarat

35. M/s Minor Forest Produce Processing & Research Centre, Van Parisar, Barkheda, Pathani,
Bhopal-462021

Madhya Pradesh

36. M/s. Multi State Co-Operative Pharmaceuticals &
Research
Lane No.1, MangalParao,
Haldwani, Nainital- 263139

Uttarakhand

37. Co-operative Drug Factory
Udyog Nagar, Ganiadeoli, Ranikhet, Almora,
Uttarakhand-263645

Uttarakhand

38. M/s Baijnath Pharmaceutical Pvt. Ltd., P.O. Paprola, Tehsil Baijnath,
Distt. Kangra,
H. P. - 176115

H.P

39. M/s Rajasthan Herbal International Pvt. Ltd.,
F – 143, IInd Phase,
Riico Industrial Area,
Jhunjhunu,Rajasthan-333001.

Rajasthan
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Sl. No. Name of the Company State
40. M/s Nagarjun Pharmaceuticals Pvt. Ltd.,

Sherisa, Kalol- Khatraj Road,
Kalol,Gandhinagar,
Ahmedabad,Gujarat -382721.

Gujarat

41. M/s Hamdard Laboratories (India) - Medicine
Division
Hamdard Building,
2A/3 Asaf Ali Road,
New Delhi -110002.

New Delhi

42. M/s Royal Bee Natural Product Pvt. Ltd.,
S- 61 Loni Road, Site-2,
Mohan Nagar,
Ghaziabad - 2001007, (U.P.)

U.P.

43. M/s. Aayukart Private Ltd.
H1-2213, RIICO Industrial Area, Ramchandrapura, Sitapura Extension, Jaipur,
 Rajasthan -302022

Rajasthan

44. M/s Goa Antibiotics & Pharmaceuticals Ltd.
Tuem Industrial Area,
Tuem, Pernem, Goa-403512

Goa

45. M/s Zeon Lifesciences Ltd.
Village Kunja, Rampur Road,
Paonta Sahib,
Himachal Pradesh- 173025

Himachal Pradesh

46. M/s Haritha Pharmaceuticals Building No. 332, Vadakkumuri,
Varandarappilly,
Thrissur,Kerala- 680303.

Kerala


LIST OF MANUFACTURING UNITS TO WHICH AYUSH 82 TECHNOLOGY HAS BEEN
TRANSFERRED

Sl. No. Name of the Company State
47. M/s Kudos Laboratories India Ltd.

First Floor, 16, Block A,
Rajendra Park, Rajinder Nagar,
 New Delhi, Delhi -110060

New Delhi

48. M/s LA Granade Herbs &Pharma Ltd.
Plot No.13, Sector 6B SIDCUL INDUSTRIAL AREA,
I. I.E. Ranipur, Haridwar-249403.
Uttarakhand.

Uttarakhand
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Sl. No. Name of the Company State
49. M/s Chaturbhuj Pharmaceutical Co.

Plot No.77, Sector-6A, SIDCUL,
INDUSTRIAL AREA, I.I.E.
Haridwar-249403

Uttarakhand

50. Dabur Research Foundation,
Dabur India Ltd,
  22, Site IV, Sahibabad,
  Ghaziabad – 201010,
  Uttar Pradesh,


Uttar Pradesh


51. M/s Altis Life Sciences, (A.L.S.)
677, Ground Floor,
Vill. Karuwana, Sai Road,
Baddi, Distt. Solan- 173205.
(H. P)

Himachal Pradesh

52. M/s Multani Pharmaceuticals Ltd.
H-36,Connaught Place,
New Delhi-110001

New Delhi

53. M/s Ayur Force Pvt. Ltd.
D -56A, Moti Nagar,
New Delhi - 110015.

New Delhi

54. M/s SwadeshiAyurved Company SwadeshiBhawan,-Arya Nagar,
Jwalapur, Haridwar-249407,
Uttarakhand.

Uttarakhand


55. M/s SanjivanAnusandhanPvt. Ltd.
A. D. Block 52 A, Pitmpura,
Delhi-110034

Delhi

56. M/s RidhiSidhi Medicare,
38, Rani Jhansi Road, Jhandewalan, New Delhi-110055

New Delhi


LIST OF MANUFACTURING UNITS TO WHICH AYUSH AG TECHNOLOGY HAS BEEN
TRANSFERRED

Sl. No. Name of the Company State

1 M/s TVS Sky Shop Ltd.,


Maharashtra


LIST OF MANUFACTURING UNITS TO WHICH “AYUSH – BR Leham” TECHNOLOGY HAS
BEEN TRANSFERRED
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Sl. No. Name of the Company State

1 M/s TVS Sky Shop Ltd.,


Maharashtra


LIST OF MANUFACTURING UNITS TO WHICH “AYUSH GHUTTI” TECHNOLOGY HAS BEEN
TRANSFERRED

Sl. No. Name of the Company State

1 Gobind Ram kahan Chand. - MaharanaPratap Nagar
Zone-2, opal (M.P.) 25- Maharana Prane-2, Distt. -
Bhopal (M.P.)

Delhi

2 M/s Ancient Pharm.,
No 4/150, Virathanur Road, Panaiyur, Madurai, Tamil
Nadu, 625009, India

Tamil Nadu


LIST OF MANUFACTURING UNITS TO WHICH “AYUSH PG TABLET” TECHNOLOGY HAS
BEEN TRANSFERRED

Sl. No. Name of the Company State

1 M/s TVS Sky Shop Ltd.,


Maharashtra


LIST OF MANUFACTURING UNITS TO WHICH “AYUSH PK Avleha” TECHNOLOGY HAS
BEEN TRANSFERRED

Sl. No. Name of the Company State

1 M/s TVS Sky Shop Ltd.,


Maharashtra
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LIST OF MANUFACTURING UNITS TO WHICH “AYUSH SS Granules” TECHNOLOGY HAS
BEEN TRANSFERRED

Sl. No. Name of the Company State

1 M/s TVS Sky Shop Ltd.,


Maharashtra


LIST OF MANUFACTURING UNITS TO WHICH “AYUSH BAL RASAYAN TABLET”
TECHNOLOGY HAS BEEN TRANSFERRED

Sl. No. Name of the Company State

1 M/s Upkaran Pharmaceuticals,
25- MaharanaPratap Nagar Zone-2,
Distt.- Bhopal (M.P.)

25- MaharanaPratap Nagar

Madhya Pradesh
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